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Modbus register 1.58
 

Coil

ID Name Min Max Init Settings Description

0x0001 Emergency 0 1 0 Emergency mode

0x0002 BOOT (first write parameters) 0 1 0 BOOT (first write parameters)

0x0003 Force parameter write 0 1 0 Force parameter write

0x0004 Clear all alarms 0 1 0 Clear all alarms

0x0005 Holiday 0 1 0 Holiday mode

0x0006 SNC 0 1 0 Summer night cooling mode

0x0007 Zero calibration demand to pressure sensor 0 1 0 Zero calibration

0x0008 Man valve test 0 1 0 Manual valve test

0x0009 Man vent boost 0 1 0 Manual ventilation boost

0x0010 Reset temperature offset. 0 1 0 Reset temperature offset

0x0011 Water actuator STOP 0 1 0 Water actuator STOP

0x0012 Air quality active UnOcc 0 1 0 Air quality regulation active in unoccupancy mode

0x0013 Group occupancy 0 1 0 Occupancy from group

0x0014 Cold draft protection active in unoccupancy 0 1 0 Cold draft protection active in unoccupancy mode

0x0015 Slave bus reset 0 1 0 Slave bus reset

0x0016 Reset VOC reset counter 0 1 0 Reset VOC reset counter

Input status

ID Name Min Max Init Settings Description

1x0001 AC power supply. 0 1 0 AC power supply

1x0002 Discrete air hatch open (fixed) 0 1 0 Discrete air hatch open (fixed)

1x0003 Discrete air hatch open (pulsing) 0 1 0 Discrete air hatch open (pulsing)

1x0004 Discrete air hatch Parasol slave 0 1 0 Discrete air hatch Parasol slave

1x0005 Air flow forced 0 1 0 Air flow forced

1x0006 Vent boost active 0 1 0 Ventilation boost active

1x0007 Valve exercise active 0 1 0 Valve exercise active

1x0008 Condensation 0 1 0 Condensation state

1x0009 Digital in (IN4) 0 1 0 Digital in (IN4) state

1x0010 Window open 0 1 0 Window open

1x0011 Occupancy incl delays 0 1 0 Occupancy including delays

1x0012 Occupancy SM 1 0 1 0 Occupansy sensor module 1

1x0013 Occupancy SM 2 0 1 0 Occupansy sensor module 2

1x0014 Occupancy SM 3 0 1 0 Occupansy sensor module 3

1x0015 Occupancy SM 4 0 1 0 Occupansy sensor module 4

1x0016 Occupancy SM 5 0 1 0 Occupansy sensor module 5

1x0017 Occupancy SM 6 0 1 0 Occupansy sensor module 6

1x0018 Occupancy SM 7 0 1 0 Occupansy sensor module 7

1x0019 Occupancy SM 8 0 1 0 Occupansy sensor module 8

1x0020 Occupancy SM 9 0 1 0 Occupansy sensor module 9

1x0021 Occupancy SM 10 0 1 0 Occupansy sensor module 10

1x0022 Change over Heat present 0 1 0 Change over hot water present

1x0023 Change over Cool present 0 1 0 Change over cold water present

1x0024 Digital out 1 status 0 1 0 Digital out 1 status

1x0025 Digital out 2 status 0 1 0 Digital out 2 status

1x0026 Digital out 3 status 0 1 0 Digital out 3 status
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Input status

ID Name Min Max Init Settings Description

1x1000 Sum alarm for functional alarms 0 1 0 Sum alarm for functional alarms

1x1001 Sum alarm for comfort alarms 0 1 0 Sum alarm for comfort alarms

1x1002 Supply voltage low 0 1 0 Supply voltage low

1x1003 Supply voltage critical low 0 1 0 Supply voltage critical low

1x1004 Ext temp missing 0 1 0 External temperature missing

1x1005 Ext temp error 0 1 0 External temperature error

1x1006 Condensation sensor error 0 1 0 Condensation sensor error

1x1007 SM temp sensor error 0 1 0 Sensor module temperature error

1x1008 SM button error 0 1 0 Sensor module button error

1x1009 CO2 sensor missing 0 1 0 CO2 sensor missing

1x1010 VOC Error 0 1 0 VOC Error

1x1011 Low pressure 0 1 0 Low pressure

1x1012 -- Not used -- Alarm 11 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 11

1x1013 -- Not used -- Alarm 12 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 12

1x1014 -- Not used -- Alarm 13 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 13

1x1015 -- Not used -- Alarm 14 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 14

1x1016 -- Not used -- Alarm 15 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 15

1x1017 -- Not used -- Alarm 16 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 16

1x1018 SM comm error 0 1 0 Sensor module communication error

1x1019 Slave comm error 0 1 0 Slave communication error

1x1020 Pressure sensor comm error 0 1 0 Pressure sensor comm error

1x1021 VOC sensor comm error 0 1 0 VOC sensor communication error

1x1022 No master request (slave) 0 1 0 No master request (slave)

1x1023 Slave incompatible version 0 1 0 Slave incompatible version

1x1024 -- Not used -- Alarm 23 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 23

1x1025 -- Not used -- Alarm 24 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 24

1x1026 Heating comfort alarm 0 1 0 Heating comfort alarm

1x1027 Cooling comfort alarm 0 1 0 Cooling comfort alarm

1x1028 Temp. Set point overlap alarm 0 1 0 Temperature setpoint overlap alarm

1x1029 Air quality comfort alarm 0 1 0 Air quality comfort alarm

1x1030 Condensation 0 1 0 Condensation

1x1031 -- Not used -- Alarm 30 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 30

1x1032 -- Not used -- Alarm 31 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 31

1x1033 -- Not used -- Alarm 32 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 32

1x1034 24 V Out 1 overload error 0 1 0 24 V Output 1 overload error

1x1035 24 V Out 2 overload error 0 1 0 24 V Output 2 overload error

1x1036 24 V Out 3 overload error 0 1 0 24 V Output 3 overload error

1x1037 -- Not used -- Alarm 36 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 36

1x1038 -- Not used -- Alarm 37 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 37

1x1039 -- Not used -- Alarm 38 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 38

1x1038 -- Not used -- Alarm 37 -- Not used -- Alarm 37

1x1039 -- Not used -- Alarm 38 -- Not used -- Alarm 38

1x1040 -- Not used -- Alarm 39 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 39

1x1041 -- Not used -- Alarm 40 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 40

1x1042 Slave input sum alarm 0 1 0 Slave input sum alarm

1x1043 Slave output sum alarm 0 1 0 Slave output sum alarm

1x1044 -- Not used -- Alarm 43 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 43

1x1045 -- Not used -- Alarm 44 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 44

1x1046 -- Not used -- Alarm 45 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 45

1x1047 -- Not used -- Alarm 46 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 46

1x1048 -- Not used -- Alarm 47 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 47

1x1049 -- Not used -- Alarm 48 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 48
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Input status

ID Name Min Max Init Settings Description

1x1050 -- Not used -- Alarm 49 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 49

1x1051 -- Not used -- Alarm 50 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 50

1x1052 -- Not used -- Alarm 51 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 51

1x1053 -- Not used -- Alarm 52 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 52

1x1054 -- Not used -- Alarm 53 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 53

1x1055 -- Not used -- Alarm 54 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 54

1x1056 -- Not used -- Alarm 55 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 55

1x1057 -- Not used -- Alarm 56 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 56

1x1058 -- Not used -- Alarm 57 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 57

1x1059 -- Not used -- Alarm 58 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 58

1x1060 -- Not used -- Alarm 59 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 59

1x1061 -- Not used -- Alarm 60 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 60

1x1062 -- Not used -- Alarm 61 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 61

1x1063 -- Not used -- Alarm 62 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 62

1x1064 -- Not used -- Alarm 63 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 63

1x1065 -- Not used -- Alarm 64 0 1 0 -- Not used -- Alarm 64

Input register

ID Name Min Max Init Settings Description

3x0001 Component Name ID 0 32767 19 Component name ID

3x0002 Bootloader revision 0 32767 0 Bootloader revision number

3x0003 SW revision 0 32767 157 Software revision number

3x0004 HW revision 0 15 0 Hardware revision number

3x0005 Serial number 1 -32768 32767 0 Serial number

3x0006 Serial number 2 -32768 32767 0 Serial number

3x0007 Serial number 3 -32768 32767 0 Serial number

3x0008 Serial number 4 -32768 32767 0 Serial number

3x0009 Serial number 5 -32768 32767 0 Serial number

3x0010 Serial number 6 -32768 32767 0 Serial number

3x0011 Serial number 7 -32768 32767 0 Serial number

3x0012 Serial number 8 -32768 32767 0 Serial number

3x0018 Application id 0 32767 15 Application ID

3x0020 Number of connected sensor modules. 0 10 0 Number of connected sensor modules.

3x0021 Number of connected slaves 0 9 0 Number of connected slaves

3x0022 Occupancy SM (bit code) 0 1023 0 Occupancy sensor module in bit code

3x0023 Output current 0 10000 0 Actual output current

3x0024 Pressure -4000 25000 0 Actual pressure value

3x0025 CO2 ppm 0 2000 0 Actual CO2 ppm value

3x0026 VOC ppm 0 2000 0 Actual VOC ppm value

3x0027 RH % 0 10000 0 Actual Relative humidity value (%)

3x0028 Temperature from VOC sensor -5000 8000 0 Actual temperature value from VOC sensor

3x0029 Input status mirror -32768 32767 0 Input status mirror

3x0030 Input status mirror -32768 32767 0 Input status mirror

3x0031 Supply voltage 0 32767 0 Actual suply voltage

3x0032 Device state 0 11 0 "0=Not initiated yet, 1=Device 
is starting up, 2=Occupied, 
3=Unoccupied, 4=Holiday, 
5=Valve exercise, 6=Summer 
night cool, 7=Commissioning, 
8=Slave, 9=Emergency, 10=Stop 
state (used when an alarm forces 
the regulator to stop), 11=Open 
Window"

Actual device state
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Input register

ID Name Min Max Init Settings Description

3x0033 Actual mean airflow. 0 32767 0 Actual mean airflow value

3x0034 Temp Ext -5000 8000 0 Actual temperature value external

3x0035 Condensation 0 1 0 Condensation state

3x0036 Alarm 1-16 -32768 32767 0 Alarm 1-16

3x0037 Alarm 17-32 -32768 32767 0 Alarm 17-32

3x0038 Alarm 33-48 -32768 32767 0 Alarm 33-48

3x0039 Alarm 49-64 -32768 32767 0 Alarm 49-64

3x0040 Slave id for first Slave active alarm 0 10 0 Slave id for first Slave active alarm

3x0041 SM id for first SM active alarm 0 10 0 Sensor module id for first sensor module active alarm

3x0042 Alarm 1-16 history -32768 32767 0 Alarm 1-16 history

3x0043 Alarm 17-32 history -32768 32767 0 Alarm 17-32 history

3x0044 Alarm 33-48 history -32768 32767 0 Alarm 33-48 history

3x0045 Alarm 49-64 history -32768 32767 0 Alarm 49-64 history

3x0046 Analog input (IN3) 0 100 0 Actual value analog input (IN3)

3x0047 Digital output 1. 0 10000 0 Digital output 1 state

3x0048 Digital output 2. 0 10000 0 Digital output 2 state

3x0049 Digital output 3. 0 10000 0 Digital output 3 state

3x0050 Analogue output 1. 0 10000 0 Analog output 1 value

3x0051 Analogue output 2. 0 10000 0 Analog output 2 value

3x0052 Analogue output 3. 0 10000 0 Analog output 3 value

3x0053 Room temp -5000 8000 2000 Actual room temperature

3x0054 Room temp set point -5000 8000 2200 Actual room temperature setpoint

3x0055 Temp Low limit 0 10000 0 Temperature low limit

3x0056 Temp Hi limit 0 10000 0 Temperature high limit

3x0057 Temp load -10000 10000 0 Actual temperature load

3x0058 Temp set point offset Occ -1200 1200 0 Temperature setpoint offset occupancy mode

3x0059 Sensor module set point offset -3 3 0 Actual temperature offset from sensor module

3x0060 Temp Slave controller 1 -5000 8000 0 Actual temperature slave controller 1

3x0061 Temp Slave controller 2 -5000 8000 0 Actual temperature slave controller 2

3x0062 Temp Slave controller 3 -5000 8000 0 Actual temperature slave controller 3

3x0063 Temp Slave controller 4 -5000 8000 0 Actual temperature slave controller 4

3x0064 Temp Slave controller 5 -5000 8000 0 Actual temperature slave controller 5

3x0065 Temp Slave controller 6 -5000 8000 0 Actual temperature slave controller 6

3x0066 Temp Slave controller 7 -5000 8000 0 Actual temperature slave controller 7

3x0067 Temp Slave controller 8 -5000 8000 0 Actual temperature slave controller 8

3x0068 Temp Slave controller 9 -5000 8000 0 Actual temperature slave controller 9

3x0069 Temp SM1 -5000 8000 0 Actual temperature sensor module 1

3x0070 Temp SM2 -5000 8000 0 Actual temperature sensor module 2

3x0071 Temp SM3 -5000 8000 0 Actual temperature sensor module 3

3x0072 Temp SM4 -5000 8000 0 Actual temperature sensor module 4

3x0073 Temp SM5 -5000 8000 0 Actual temperature sensor module 5

3x0074 Temp SM6 -5000 8000 0 Actual temperature sensor module 6

3x0075 Temp SM7 -5000 8000 0 Actual temperature sensor module 7

3x0076 Temp SM8 -5000 8000 0 Actual temperature sensor module 8

3x0077 Temp SM9 -5000 8000 0 Actual temperature sensor module 9

3x0078 Temp SM10 -5000 8000 0 Actual temperature sensor module 10

3x0079 Air flow load 0 10000 0 Actual airflow load signal

3x0080 Air flow set point 0 32767 0 Actual airflow setpoint

3x0081 Air flow moving average 0 32767 0 Air flow moving average

3x0082 Air quality load 0 10000 0 Actual air quality load signal

3x0083 Air quality 0 2000 0 Actual air quality

3x0084 Damper signal 0 10000 0 Damper signal

3x0085 Airflow control signal 0 10000 0 Airflow control signal
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Input register

ID Name Min Max Init Settings Description

3x0086 Air flow Slave controller 1 0 32767 0 Actual airflow slave controller 1

3x0087 Air flow Slave controller 2 0 32767 0 Actual airflow slave controller 2

3x0088 Air flow Slave controller 3 0 32767 0 Actual airflow slave controller 3

3x0089 Air flow Slave controller 4 0 32767 0 Actual airflow slave controller 4

3x0090 Air flow Slave controller 5 0 32767 0 Actual airflow slave controller 5

3x0091 Air flow Slave controller 6 0 32767 0 Actual airflow slave controller 6

3x0092 Air flow Slave controller 7 0 32767 0 Actual airflow slave controller 7

3x0093 Air flow Slave controller 8 0 32767 0 Actual airflow slave controller 8

3x0094 Air flow Slave controller 9 0 32767 0 Actual airflow slave controller 9

3x0095 Air flow modbus sensor, lps * 10. 0 32767 0 Actual airflow from modbus sensor, lps*10

3x0096 Water cooling regulator signal. 0 10000 0 Actual water cooling signal (%)

3x0097 Water heating regulator signal. 0 10000 0 Actual water heating signal (%)

3x0098 Airflow demand signal 0 10000 0 Actual airflow demand signal

3x0099 Air flow set point master regulator 0 32767 0 Actual airflow setpoint master controller

3x0100 Pressure slave 1 -4000 25000 0 Actual pressure from slave 1

3x0101 Pressure slave 2 -4000 25000 0 Actual pressure from slave 2

3x0102 Pressure slave 3 -4000 25000 0 Actual pressure from slave 3

3x0103 Pressure slave 4 -4000 25000 0 Actual pressure from slave 4

3x0104 Pressure slave 5 -4000 25000 0 Actual pressure from slave 5

3x0105 Pressure slave 6 -4000 25000 0 Actual pressure from slave 6

3x0106 Pressure slave 7 -4000 25000 0 Actual pressure from slave 7

3x0107 Pressure slave 8 -4000 25000 0 Actual pressure from slave 8

3x0108 Pressure slave 9 -4000 25000 0 Actual pressure from slave 9

3x0109 Pressure duct -4000 25000 0 Actual duct pressure

3x0110 Master min airflow 0 32767 0 Min airflow master

3x0111 Master max airflow 0 32767 0 Max airflow master

3x0112 VOC error status -32768 32767 0 VOC error status

3x0113 Condensation input value 0 1000 10000 Actual condensation sensor value

3x0160 Min airflow 0 32767 0 Min airflow

3x0161 Max airflow 0 32767 0 Max airflow

3x0162 Minutes since last calibration 0 32767 5000 Actual minutes since last calibration

3x0163 Room temp measured -5000 8000 2000 Actual measured rom temperature

3x0198 Simulated motor feedback 0 32767 0 Actual simulated motor feedback signal

3x0200 Uptime year 0 32767 0 Actual uptime years

3x0201 Uptime hours 0 8760 0 Actual uptime hours

3x0202 Uptime minutes 0 60 0 Actual uptime minutes

3x0203 VOC reboot counter 0 32767 0 VOC reboot counter

3x0204 VOC fault pending counter 0 32767 0 VOC fault pending counter
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Holding

ID Name Min Max Init Settings Description

4x0001 Component Name ID 19 19 19 Component Name ID

4x0002 Component name -32768 32767 30547 Component name

4x0003 Component name -32768 32767 26469 Component name

4x0004 Component name -32768 32767 28271 Component name

4x0005 Component name -32768 32767 21792 Component name

4x0006 Component name -32768 32767 26990 Component name

4x0007 Component name -32768 32767 28518 Component name

4x0008 Component name -32768 32767 28018 Component name

4x0009 Component name -32768 32767 21024 Component name

4x0010 Component name -32768 32767 28527 Component name

4x0011 Component name -32768 32767 8301 Component name

4x0012 Component name -32768 32767 28483 Component name

4x0013 Component name -32768 32767 29806 Component name

4x0014 Component name -32768 32767 28530 Component name

4x0015 Component name -32768 32767 27756 Component name

4x0016 Component name -32768 32767 29285 Component name

4x0017 Component name -32768 32767 12576 Component name

4x0018 Application ID 0 999 15 Controller application

4x0019 Controller modbus address 1 247 1 Controller Modbus ID

4x0020 Baud rate 0 2 2 0=9600, 1=19200, 2=38400 Communication setting: Modbus Baud rate

4x0021 Parity 0 2 2 0=Odd, 1=Even, 2=None Communication setting: Modbus Parity

4x0022 Stop bits 1 2 1 1=1 Stop Bit, 2=2 Stop Bits Communication setting: Slave unit Modbus ID

4x0023 Slave id 1 9 1 Communication setting: Slave unit Modbus ID

4x0024 Identification number 0 32767 0 Identification number

4x0025 Controller type 0 2 0 0=Master controller, 1=Slave 
controller, 2="React" 

Controller type

Holding

ID Name Min Max Init Settings Description

4x0026 App AO1 0 19 0 "0=Output not used, 1=Water cooling, 2=Water heating, 3=Water change over 2 pipe, 
4=Water change over 4 pipe, 5=Water cooling primary sequence, 6=Water cooling 
secondary sequence, 7=Water heating primary sequence, 8=Water heating secondary 
sequence, 9=Discrete supply air, pulsed, 10=Discrete extract air, pulsed, 11=Discrete 
supply air, fixed on/off, 12=Discrete extract air, fixed on/off, 13=Power supply, 14=Con-
tinues supply air, 15=Continues extract air, 16=Flow demand supply air (for analogue 
outputs with no feedback), 17=Flow demand extract air (for analogue 
outputs with no feedback), 18=Supply air for Parasol adapt slaves, 19=Light control"

Operating Mode

4x0027 App AO2 0 19 0 "0=Output not used, 1=Water cooling, 2=Water heating, 3=Water change over 2 pipe, 
4=Water change over 4 pipe, 5=Water cooling primary sequence, 6=Water cooling 
secondary sequence, 7=Water heating primary sequence, 8=Water heating secondary 
sequence, 9=Discrete supply air, pulsed, 10=Discrete extract air, pulsed, 11=Discrete 
supply air, fixed on/off, 12=Discrete extract air, fixed on/off, 13=Power supply, 14=Con-
tinues supply air, 15=Continues extract air, 16=Flow demand supply air (for analogue 
outputs with no feedback), 17=Flow demand extract air (for analogue 
outputs with no feedback), 18=Supply air for Parasol adapt slaves, 19=Light control"

Operating Mode

4x0028 App AO3 0 19 0 "0=Output not used, 1=Water cooling, 2=Water heating, 3=Water change over 2 pipe, 
4=Water change over 4 pipe, 5=Water cooling primary sequence, 6=Water cooling 
secondary sequence, 7=Water heating primary sequence, 8=Water heating secondary 
sequence, 9=Discrete supply air, pulsed, 10=Discrete extract air, pulsed, 11=Discrete 
supply air, fixed on/off, 12=Discrete extract air, fixed on/off, 13=Power supply, 14=Con-
tinues supply air, 15=Continues extract air, 16=Flow demand supply air (for analogue 
outputs with no feedback), 17=Flow demand extract air (for analogue 
outputs with no feedback), 18=Supply air for Parasol adapt slaves, 19=Light control"

Operating Mode

4x0029 App DO1 0 19 0 "0=Output not used, 1=Water cooling, 2=Water heating, 3=Water change over 2 pipe, 
4=Water change over 4 pipe, 5=Water cooling primary sequence, 6=Water cooling 
secondary sequence, 7=Water heating primary sequence, 8=Water heating secondary 
sequence, 9=Discrete supply air, pulsed, 10=Discrete extract air, pulsed, 11=Discrete 
supply air, fixed on/off, 12=Discrete extract air, fixed on/off, 13=Power supply, 14=Con-
tinues supply air, 15=Continues extract air, 16=Flow demand supply air (for analogue 
outputs with no feedback), 17=Flow demand extract air (for analogue 
outputs with no feedback), 18=Supply air for Parasol adapt slaves, 19=Light control"

Operating Mode
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Holding

ID Name Min Max Init Settings Description

4x0030 App DO2 0 19 0 "0=Output not used, 1=Water cooling, 2=Water heating, 3=Water change over 2 pipe, 
4=Water change over 4 pipe, 5=Water cooling primary sequence, 6=Water cooling 
secondary sequence, 7=Water heating primary sequence, 8=Water heating secondary 
sequence, 9=Discrete supply air, pulsed, 10=Discrete extract air, pulsed, 11=Discrete 
supply air, fixed on/off, 12=Discrete extract air, fixed on/off, 13=Power supply, 14=Con-
tinues supply air, 15=Continues extract air, 16=Flow demand supply air (for analogue 
outputs with no feedback), 17=Flow demand extract air (for analogue 
outputs with no feedback), 18=Supply air for Parasol adapt slaves, 19=Light control"

Operating Mode

4x0031 App DO3 0 19 0 "0=Output not used, 1=Water cooling, 2=Water heating, 3=Water change over 2 pipe, 
4=Water change over 4 pipe, 5=Water cooling primary sequence, 6=Water cooling 
secondary sequence, 7=Water heating primary sequence, 8=Water heating secondary 
sequence, 9=Discrete supply air, pulsed, 10=Discrete extract air, pulsed, 11=Discrete 
supply air, fixed on/off, 12=Discrete extract air, fixed on/off, 13=Power supply, 14=Con-
tinues supply air, 15=Continues extract air, 16=Flow demand supply air (for analogue 
outputs with no feedback), 17=Flow demand extract air (for analogue 
outputs with no feedback), 18=Supply air for Parasol adapt slaves, 19=Light control"

Operating Mode

4x0032 Input 1 
usage

0 5 0 "0=Don't use external temperature sensor, 1=Use external temperature input for room 
temperature, 2=Use external temperature input for 
change over, 3=Use external temperature input for 
reading, no function, 4=Use input for window contact, normal 
open, 5=Use input for window contact, normal 
closed"

Input 1 confi-
guration. Room 
temp, Change 
over temp, Read 
only temp or 
Window contact 

4x0033 Input 3 
usage

0 4 0 0=Not used, 1=CO2 sensor 0-10V, 2=CO2 sensor 2-10V, 3 = React Input 0-10V, 
4=React input 2-10V  

Input 3 configu-
ration, Used for 
CO2 input and 
analog airflow 
setpoint input

4x0034 Input 4 
usage

0 6 0 0=Not used, 1=Keycard, normal open, 2=Keycard, normal closed, 3=Window contact, 
normal open, 4=Window contact, normal closed, 5=Change over, normal open, 
6=Change over, normal closed

Input 4 
configuration. 
Keycard switch, 
Window contact 
or Change over 
switch

4x0035 Room 
tempera-
ture sensor 
use.

0 3 0 "0=Use mean value of sensor module(s), 1=Use sensor module with ID 1, 2=Use exter-
nal temperature input, 3=Use mean value of SM(s) and external 
sensor"

Defines witch 
temperature to 
use. Mean value 
from SM, SM 
ID0, External 
Temp, Mean of 
SM and Ext temp.

4x0036 Occ mode 0 2 0 0=Use occupancy sensor, 1=Always occupied, 2=Always unoccupied Defines oc-
cupancy mode. 
Auto, Forced 
OCC or Forced 
UNOCC

4x0037 Occ off 
delay

60 3600 600 Occupancy off 
delay in s

4x0038 Occ on 
delay

1 600 30 Occupancy on 
delay in s

4x0039 Occupancy 
trig level

0 32767 20 Occupancy trig 
level

Holding

ID Name Min Max Init Settings Description

4x0040 Commissioning mode. 0 516 0 0=Commissioning not active, 1=Min 
air flow unoccupied, 2=Min air flow 
occupied, 3=Max air flow, 4=Min air 
flow holiday, 256=Open cooling valve, 
512=Open heating valve

Commisioning mode selection.

4x0041 Commissioning max 
time

0 5000 0 Max comissioning time in hours

4x0042 Set point Cool Occ 500 8000 2300 Cooling setpoint in occupancy mode (degrees 
celsius*100)

4x0043 Set point Heat Occ 500 8000 2100 Heating setpoint in occupancy mode (degrees 
celsius*100)

4x0044 Set point Cool UnOcc 500 8000 2400 Cooling setpoint in unoccupancy mode 
(degrees celsius*100)

4x0045 Set point Heat UnOcc 500 8000 2000 Heating setpoint in unoccupancy mode 
(degrees celsius*100)

4x0046 Set point Cool SNC 500 8000 2400 Cooling setpoint summer night cooling (de-
grees celsius*100)

4x0047 Set point Heat SNC 500 8000 1500 Heating setpoint summer night cooling (de-
grees celsius*100)
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Holding

ID Name Min Max Init Settings Description

4x0048 Set point Cool Holiday 500 8000 2500 Cooling setpoint in holiday mode (degrees 
celsius*100)

4x0049 Set point Heat Holiday 500 8000 1800 Heating setpoint in holiday mode (degrees 
celsius*100)

4x0050 Room temperature 
offset

-1000 1000 0 Room temp offset (Degrees celsius*100)

4x0051 SM SP offset step size 0 300 100 "Sensor module Offset step size (degrees 
celsius*100) 
Default 100 = 1 degree"

4x0052 Cooling boost delay 0 60 10 Two step cooling delay in minutes

4x0053 Heating boost delay 0 60 10 Two step heating delay in minutes

4x0054 Change over 2 act temp 0 8000 0 Actual Change over temp (degrees cel-
sius*100)

4x0055 Heat type 0 1 0 0=Normal (water actuator), 1=Radiator Defines heat type Water actuator or Radiator

4x0056 Air flow max 0 32767 2000 Configured max airflow in l/s*10

4x0057 Air flow min Occ 0 32767 150 Configured min occupancy airflow in l/s*10

4x0058 Air flow min UnOcc 0 32767 50 Configured min unoccupancy airflow in l/s*10

4x0059 Air flow min Holliday 0 32767 50 Configured min holiday airflow in l/s*10

4x0061 Air flow moving average 
time (hours).

0 24 1 Air flow moving average time (hours).

4x0062 Low pressure alarm limit 0 10000 0 Configured low pressure alarm limit in dpa

4x0063 Vent boost delay 0 200 72 Configured ventilation boost delay time in 
hours

4x0064 Vent boost time 0 60 5 Configured ventilation boost time in minutes

4x0065 Valve exercise interval 0 96 48 Configured valve exercise interval in hours

4x0066 Min pressure for cooling 0 30000 250 Configured minimum pressure to allow 
cooling in dpa

4x0067 Air cooling sequence 0 2 1 "0=Control temperature in three steps, 
air, water then air again, 1=Control  
temperature with air before water"

Defines cooling sequence Water-Air or Air-
Water 

4x0068 K-factor on damper 
short side

-32768 32767 0 K-factor short side ' 100

4x0069 K-factor on damper 
long side

-32768 32767 0 K-factor long side ' 100

4x0070 Heating P-band 0 1500 300 Regulator setting P-band heating  
(degrees*100)

4x0071 Cooling P-band 0 1500 300 Regulator setting P-band cooling  
(degrees*100)

4x0072 Heating I-time 0 1200 20 Regulator setting Heating I-time (minutes)

4x0073 Cooling I-time 0 1200 20 Regulator setting Cooling I-time (minutes)

4x0076 P-band airflow regulator 0 32767 800 Regulator setting Airflow P-band (l/s*10)

4x0077 I-time airflow regulator 0 32767 45 Regulator setting Airflow I-time (seconds)

4x0079 Change over 2 hyst 
temp

0 1000 500 Change over temperature hysteresis  
(Degrees*100)

4x0080 Change over 4 low limit 0 1000 550 CCO valve deadzone low limit (V*100)

4x0081 Change over 4 hi limit 0 1000 650 CCO valve deadzone high limit (V*100)

4x0082 Internal LED mode 0 1 1 Internal LED operation mode

4x0083 SM offset LED mode 0 2 2 Sensor module offset LED operation mode

4x0084 SM offset LED active 1 999 20 Sensor module offset LED activation

4x0085 SM LED brightness 
active

0 10000 10000 Configured led brightness on SM active state 
(%*100)

4x0086 SM LED brightness 
inactive

0 10000 2000 Configured led brightness on SM inactive 
state (%*100)

4x0088 Damper action emer-
gency

0 1 0 0=Close damper, 1=Open damper Damper emergency action mode

4x0089 Air quality low limit ppm 0 2000 600 CO2/VOC low limit ppm

4x0090 Air quality high limit ppm 0 2000 1200 CO2/VOC high limit ppm
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Holding

ID Name Min Max Init Settings Description

4x0091 PPM/V for CO2 or VOC 
analog sensor

0 1000 200 Configured ppm/v value from analog Co2/
VOC sensor

4x0092 VOC sensor use 0 1 1 0=VOC sensor not used, 1=VOC value 
used if sensor is present

VOC sensor mode. Off/Auto

4x0093 Low lim AO1 0 1000 200 Analog output 1 low limit (v*100)

4x0094 Hi lim AO1 0 1000 800 Analog output 1 high limit (v*100)

4x0095 Low lim AO2 0 1000 200 Analog output 2 low limit (v*100)

4x0096 Hi lim AO2 0 1000 1000 Analog output 2 high limit (v*100)

4x0097 Low lim AO3 0 1000 200 Analog output 3 low limit (v*100)

4x0098 Hi lim AO3 0 1000 700 Analog output 3 high limit (v*100)

4x0099 Coil mirror -32768 32767 0 Coil mirror

4x0100 Modbus master delay time 1 500 1 Modbus master delay time

4x0101 Restore settings (write 1111) 0 32767 0 Restore settings (write 1111)

4x0102 Save settings (write 2222) 0 32767 0 Save settings (write 2222)

4x0103 Airflow demand min 0 32767 0 Configured min value airflow demand

4x0104 Airflow demand max 0 32767 0 Configured max value airflow demand

4x0105 EA offset -10000 10000 0 Configured Extract air offset (%*100)

4x0106 Digital out 1 option 0 1 0 0=Output is normally open (default), 
1=Output is normally closed. (Means 
inverted)

Used to configure function on  Digital output 
1

4x0107 Digital out 2 option 0 1 0 0=Output is normally open (default), 
1=Output is normally closed. (Means 
inverted)

Used to configure function on  Configuration 
output 2

4x0108 Digital out 3 option 0 1 0 0=Output is normally open (default), 
1=Output is normally closed. (Means 
inverted)

Used to configure function on Digital output 
3

4x0109 Analog out 1 option 0 1 0 0=Output is normally open (default), 
1=Output is normally closed. (Means 
inverted)

Used to configure function on Analog output 
1

4x0110 Analog out 2 option 0 1 0 0=Output is normally open (default), 
1=Output is normally closed. (Means 
inverted)

Used to configure function on Analog output 
2

4x0111 Analog out 3 option 0 1 0 0=Output is normally open (default), 
1=Output is normally closed. (Means 
inverted)

Used to configure function on Analog output 
3

4x0112 Ignore Occupancy SM (bit 
code)

0 1023 0 Ignore Occupancy sensor module (bit code)

4x0113 Slave air function 0 1 0 0=Slave is variable, 1=Slave is on/off Slave air function

4x0114 Air-water-air breakpoint A 0 10000 3000 Cooling/Heating sequence breakpoint A 
(%*100) 

4x0115 Air-water-air breakpoint B 0 10000 8000 Cooling/Heating sequence breakpoint B 
(%*100) 

4x0116 Cold draft protection level 0 10000 3000 Cold draft protection level (%*100)

4x0117 Cold draft protection limit 
to turn off

0 10000 5000 Cold draft protection limit to stop (%*100)

4x0118 Actuator period time 60 1800 600 Defines Actuator PWM period time in seconds

4x0119 Condensation low trig 
level

0 1000 500 Condensation trig level (kOhm)

4x0120 Condensation hi trig level 0 1000 900 Condensation release level (kOhm)

4x0121 Room temp central -5000 8000 0 Room temp central

4x0122 Reset timer temperature 
offset

0 24 0 Temperature offset reset time (h)

4x0123 Continuous airflow type 0 2 0 Airflow regualtion mode

4x0124 Motor stroke time 1 1000 100 Defines motor stroke time (s)

4x0125 External communication 
set point offset

0 0 3 Set point offset

4x0126 Exrernal airflow setpoint 0 32767 0 Only used when 4x0025=2 Exrernal airflow setpoint request (l/s*10)

4x0127 External heating demand 0 10000 0 Only used when 4x0025=2 External heating demand (%*100)

4x0128 External cooling demand 0 10000 0 Only used when 4x0025=2 External cooling demand (%*100)
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Alarm no. Type of alarm Probable cause

Alarm no. Type of alarm Comment

Alarm 1 Supply voltage low Low supply voltage, undersized transformer, voltage drop in long cables. Risk of reduced function

Alarm 2 Supply voltage critical low See above, large risk of reduced function

Alarm 3 Ext temp missing Temp. sensor not connected

Alarm 4 Ext temp error Temp. sensor defective

Alarm 5 Condensation sensor error Condensation sensor defective

Alarm 6 SM temp sensor error SM temp sensor defective

Alarm 7 SM button error SM temp button defective

Alarm 8 CO2 sensor missing CO2 sensor not connected

Alarm 9 VOC Error VOC sensors, incorrect value

Alarm 10 Low pressure One of the pressure sensors measure a pressure below the permitted

Alarm 17 SM comm error Communication error sensor module, check addressing

Alarm 18 Slave comm error Slave unit not connected

Alarm 19 Pressure sensor comm error Communication error pressure sensor, check addressing of the pressure sensor

Alarm 20 VOC sensor comm error VOC sensor not connected

Alarm 21 No master request (slave) The slave unit cannot find a Master to relate to.

Alarm 22 Slave incompatible version Software version in slave unit is different to the one in the master unit

Alarm 25 Heating comfort alarm Room setpoint cannot be reached, even though the output to the  heating actuator has been 100% 
for x minutes

Alarm 26 Cooling comfort alarm Room setpoint cannot be reached, even though the output to the  cooling actuator has been 100% 
for x minutes

Alarm 27 Temp. Setpoint overlap alarm Overlapping set values for temperature

Alarm 28 Air quality comfort alarm Permitted PPM value exceeded during x minutes

Alarm 29 Condensation The condensation sensor has made the circuit, condensate water or short circuit 

Alarm 33 24 V Out 1 overload error Overloaded output

Alarm 34 24 V Out 2 overload error Overloaded output

Alarm 35 24 V Out 3 overload error Overloaded output

Alarm 41 Slave input sum alarm Input alarm from slave unit

Alarm 42 Slave output sum alarm Output alarm from slave unit

Trouble shooting
 
Alarm List
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